DATASHEET
TRIPLE PLL FIELD PROG. SPREAD SPECTRUM CLOCK SYNTHESIZER ICS290
TRIPLE PLL FIELD PROG. SPREAD SPECTRUM CLOCK SYNTHESIZER 1  July 21, 2022
Features
• Packaged as 20-pin TSSOP – Pb-free, RoHS compliant
• Eight addressable registers
• Replaces multiple crystals and oscillators
• Output frequencies up to 200 MHz at 3.3 V

Package Outline and Package Dimensions (20-pin TSSOP, 173 Mil. Body)
Package dimensions are kept current with JEDEC Publication No. 95
Ordering Information
“LF” suffix to the part number denotes the Pb-Free configuration, RoHS compliant.
The 290G-XXLF and 290GI-XXLF are factory programmed versions of the 290PGLF and 290PGILF. A unique “-XX” suffix is
assigned by the factory for each custom configuration, and a separate data sheet is kept on file. For more information on custom
part numbers programmed at the factory, please contact your local Renesas sales and marketing representative.
Part / Order Number Marking Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
290PGLF
see page 7
Tubes 20-pin TSSOP 0 to +70° C
290PGILF Tubes 20-pin TSSOP -40 to +85° C
290G-XXLF Tubes 20-pin TSSOP 0 to +70° C
290GI-XXLF Tubes 20-pin TSSOP -40 to +85° C
290G-XXLFT Tape and Reel 20-pin TSSOP 0 to +70° C
290GI-XXLFT Tape and Reel 20-pin TSSOP -40 to +85° C
INDEX
AREA
1   2
24